
1Descendants of Zacharie Cloutier

Zacharie Cloutier b. 1590 St Jean-Mortagne, Norm, FR
d. 17 Sep 1677
+ Xainte Dupont b. 1596 FR

m. 18 Jul 1616 St Jean-Mortagne, Norm, FR
d. 14 Jul 1680 Chateau-Richer, Qc

1 Charles Cloutier b. 3 May 1629 St Jean de Mortagne, Perche, FR
d. 5 Jun 1709
+ Louise Morin b. 1643

m. 20 Apr 1659 Québec, Qc
d. 23 Apr 1713

1 Zacharie Cloutier b. 3 Aug 1683 Chateau-Richer, Qc
d. 4 Dec 1732 Chateau-Richer, Qc
+ Jeanne Bacon b. 1684

m. 23 May 1708 Chateau-Richer, Qc
d. abt 1750

1 Zacharie Cloutier b. 29 Mar 1710 Chateau-Richer, Qc
d. 9 Mar 1774 Chateau-Richer, Qc
+ Agnès Bélanger b. 1719

m. 13 Nov 1737 Chateau-Richer, Qc
d. 16 Mar 1774

1 Pierre Cloutier b. 20 Nov 1746 Chateau-Richer, Qc
d. 27 Jun 1809
+ Catherine-Angélique Langlois b. 6 Oct 1749

m. 30 Oct 1769 Chateau-Richer, Qc
d. 2 Apr 1784

1 Pierre Cloutier b. 1 Jul 1770 Chateau-Richer, Qc
d. 8 Jun 1853 Henryville, Qc
+ Marguerite Gagnon b. 1773

m. 24 Jun 1794 Chateau-Richer, Qc
d. 11 Jul 1838

1 Joseph Cloutier b. 22 May 1810 Chateau-Richer, Qc
d. 1 May 1863 Henryville, Qc
+ Emilie Roy b. 1828 Henryville, Qc

m. 14 Sep 1846 Henryville, Qc
d. 23 Sep 1903 St Jean, Qc

1 Calixte Cloutier b. 9 Jan 1848 St Jean, Qc
d. 9 Apr 1938 Sabrevois, Qc
+ Honorine Lafond b. 24 Oct 1860

m. 17 Feb 1887 Henryville, Qc
d. May 1938 Sabrevois, Qc

1 Raoul Clouthier b. 18 Sep 1893 Sabrevois, Qc
d. 27 Aug 1977 Montréal, Qc
+ Jeanne Fortin b. 25 Dec 1896 Ste Rose, Qc

m. 26 Aug 1920 Ste Rose, Qc
d. Feb 1989 Vancouver, BC

1 René Arthur Clouthier b. 14 Jul 1921 Montréal, Qc
+ Bernice Winnifred Masse b. 3 Dec 1923 St Octave, Montreal, Qc

m. 22 Oct 1945 St Alphonse d'Youville, Montréal, Qc
1 Pierre René Robert2 Cloutier b. 17 Feb 1949 Montréal, Qc

+ Wanda Marlene Atwell b.  Wolfville, NS
m.  Halifax, Halifax Co, NS

1 Melanie Bernice Clouthier b. 13 Feb 1991 Berwick, NS
+ Lorna Ann Bishop b.  Halifax, Halifax Co, NS

m.  La Paz, Bolivia
1 Martin Clouthier b.  La Paz, Bolivia
2 Geneviève Clouthier b.  Halifax, Halifax Co, NS

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

24 Oct 2009



2Descendants of Zacharie Cloutier

Zacharie Cloutier
1 Charles Cloutier

1 Zacharie Cloutier
1 Zacharie Cloutier

1 Pierre Cloutier
1 Pierre Cloutier

1 Joseph Cloutier
1 Calixte Cloutier

1 Raoul Clouthier
1 René Arthur Clouthier

2 Louis Raoul Clouthier b. 23 Nov 1950
d. 30 Apr 1983 St Sauveur, Qc
+ Nicole Giguère

2 Robert Clouthier b. 5 Sep 1924 Ste Rose, Qc
+ Nicole Tison m. 5 Apr 1952 Montréal, Qc

1 Daniel Clouthier
2 Suzanne Clouthier

2 Berthe Cloutier b. 3 Apr 1888 Sabrevois, Qc
d. 28 Aug 1973
+ Maurice Coupal

3 Angela Cloutier b. 1889
d. 1889

4 Eliza Cloutier b. 1890
d. 1890

5 Amédée Cloutier b. 1891 Sabrevois, Qc
d. 1903

6 Alice Cloutier b. 1895
d. 1897

7 René Cloutier b. 1899
d. 1911

8 Gertrude Cloutier b. 1897
d. 1906

9 Marthe Cloutier b. 1903
d. 1904

2 Joséphine Cloutier b. 1849
3 Nathalie Cloutier b. 1851
4 Alphonse Cloutier b. 1853
5 Aristide Cloutier b. 1855
6 Eliza Cloutier b. 1857
7 Louise Cloutier b. 1859
8 Edouard Cloutier b. 1860
9 Philippe Cloutier b. 1861
10 Georges Cloutier b. 1863

2 Pierre Cloutier b. 1795
3 Augustin Cloutier b. 1798
4 Zacharie-Marc Cloutier b. 1808
5 Louis-Célestin Cloutier b. 1812
6 Jean-Thomas Cloutier b. 1814
7 Marie-Marguerite Cloutier b. 1796
8 Marie-Louise Cloutier b. 1799
9 Marie-Françoise Cloutier b. 1801
10 Marie-Luce Cloutier b. 1805

2 Jean Cloutier b. 2 Dec 1771
3 Joseph Cloutier b. 27 Nov 1777
4 Louis Cloutier b. 13 Sep 1779

d. 22 Dec 1779

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

24 Oct 2009



3Descendants of Zacharie Cloutier

Zacharie Cloutier
1 Charles Cloutier

1 Zacharie Cloutier
1 Zacharie Cloutier

1 Pierre Cloutier

5 Jean-Baptiste Cloutier
6 Zacharie Cloutier
7 Marie-Angélique Cloutier

+ Marie Côté m. 28 Sep 1784
1 Gabriel Cloutier

2 Marie-Agnès Cloutier b. 24 Jul 1739
+ Prisque Doyon m. 22 Jan 1755

3 Zacharie Cloutier b. 11 Sep 1742
+ Geneviève Huot m. 1767

4 Louis-Marie Cloutier b. 1744
d. 1762

5 Jean Cloutier b. 26 Dec 1748
+ Louise Gagnon m. 1774

6 Joseph Cloutier b. 1751
7 Augustin Cloutier b. 1752

d. 1752
8 Louis Cloutier b. 1753

+ Madeleine Gagnon m. 22 Jan 1771
9 Marie Cloutier b. 3 Mar 1755

+ François Verreau m. 26 Feb
10 Marie-Françoise Cloutier b. 20 Jul 1757
11 Marie-Madeleine Cloutier b. 1758

+ Louis Côté m. 5 Feb 1777
2 Jeanne Cloutier b. 1715

d. 1764 St Joseph de Beauce, Qc
+ Pierre de Lessard m. 28 Aug 1740

1 Elizabeth de Lessard
+ Alexis Pomerleau Vachon m. 23 Jan 1764 St Joseph de Beauce, Qc

1 Alexis Pomerleau Vachon
+ Geneviève Tardif m. 19 Feb 1787 St Henri Beauce, Qc

1 François Pomerleau Vachon
+ Marie-Louise Poulin m. 11 Feb 1817 St Joseph, Qc

1 Marie-Louise Vachon b. 1835
d. 1927
+ Joseph Fortin b. 1826

m. 14 Oct 1851 St Joseph de Beauce, Qc
d. abt 1875

1 Thomas Fortin b. 7 Dec 1853 St François, Beauce, Qc
d. 31 Mar 1933
+ Amanda Fortier b. 24 Jul 1861 St Scholastique, Qc

m. 1880 St Scholastique, Qc
d. 3 Jun 1953

1 Jeanne Fortin b. 25 Dec 1896 Ste Rose, Qc
d. Feb 1989 Vancouver, BC See page 1 for children
+ Raoul Clouthier b. 18 Sep 1893 Sabrevois, Qc

m. 26 Aug 1920 Ste Rose, Qc
d. 27 Aug 1977 Montréal, Qc See page 1 for children

3 Prisque Cloutier b. 18 Mar 1709 Chateau-Richer, Qc
+ Marguerite Simard m. 5 Nov 1736

4 Gabriel Cloutier b. 1711
+ Marie-Françoise Toupin

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

24 Oct 2009



4Descendants of Zacharie Cloutier

Zacharie Cloutier
1 Charles Cloutier

1 Zacharie Cloutier

5 Louis-Marc Cloutier b. 1713
d. 1714

6 Monique Cloutier b. 1714
d. 1714

7 Pierre Cloutier b. 1716
d. 1716

8 Marie-Françoise Cloutier b. 1718
d. 1757
+ Ignace Cauchon m. 1738

9 Amant Cloutier b. 1720
d. 1720

10 Pierre-Paul Cloutier b. 1721
d. 1721

11 Anne Cloutier b. Jul 1722
d. Nov 1722

12 Louise Cloutier b. Oct 1723
d. Nov 1723

13 Geneviève Cloutier b. Oct 1723
d. Nov 1723

14 Charles Cloutier b. 4 Aug 1725
d. 14 Aug 1725

15 Marie-Catherine Cloutier b. 9 Sep 1726
2 Hélène Cloutier b. 1676

d. 30 Apr 1739
+ Pierre Gagnon m. 28 Feb 1696 Chateau-Richer, Qc

1 Augustin Gagnon
+ Félicité Simon-Lapointe m. 4 Nov 1727 Chateau-Richer, Qc

1 Augustin Gagnon
+ Marie-Joseph Malboeuf-Beausoleil m. 8 Nov 1751 Chateau-Richer, Qc

1 Marguerite Gagnon b. 1773
d. 11 Jul 1838 See page 1 for children
+ Pierre Cloutier b. 1 Jul 1770 Chateau-Richer, Qc

m. 24 Jun 1794 Chateau-Richer, Qc
d. 8 Jun 1853 Henryville, Qc See page 1 for children

3 Elisabeth-Ursule Cloutier b. 29 Jul 1660 Québec, Qc
d. 24 Oct 1699
+ Nicholas Gamache dit Lamarre m. 9 Nov 1676 Chateau-Richer, Qc

d. 30 Oct 1699
1 Geneviève Gamache

+ Jean Gagnon m. 5 Sep 1713 l'Islet, Qc
1 Marie-Jos. Gagnon

+ Joseph Autin m. 14 Jan 1754 Rivière Ouelle, Qc
1 Françoise Hautin Autin

+ Pierre Bachelet-Casista m. 15 Apr 1782 Rivière Ouelle, Qc
1 Jean-Hilaire Bachelet-Casista

+ Catherine "Thècle" Pelletier m. 19 Feb 1811 St Roch des Aulnaies
1 Olivier Cassista

+ Euphémie Gagnon m. 29 Sep 1840 St Louis-de-Kamouraska, Qc
1 PhilomèneDorimène Cassista

+ Georges Levesque m. 12 Jan 1864 St Louis-de-Kamouraska, Qc
1 Célina Levesque

+ Janvier Barthélemy Masse b. 1857 Ste Apollinaire, Qc
m. 12 May 1884 St David, Lévis, Qc

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

24 Oct 2009



5Descendants of Zacharie Cloutier

Zacharie Cloutier
1 Charles Cloutier

3 Elisabeth-Ursule Cloutier
1 Geneviève Gamache

1 Marie-Jos. Gagnon
1 Françoise Hautin Autin

1 Jean-Hilaire Bachelet-Casista
1 Olivier Cassista

1 PhilomèneDorimène Cassista

d. Nov 1920 Québec, Qc
1 Joseph Arthur Alfred Masse b. 17 Oct 1889 Ile Verte, Qc

d. 10 Apr 1959 Montréal, Qc
+ Mary Constance Colquhoun b. 3 Sep 1889 Linlithgow, Scotland

m. 28 Oct 1912 par. St-Denis, Montreal, Qc
d. 28 Apr 1982 Qc

1 Bernice Winnifred Masse b. 3 Dec 1923 St Octave, Montreal, Qc See
page 1 for children

+ René Arthur Clouthier b. 14 Jul 1921 Montréal, Qc
m. 22 Oct 1945 St Alphonse d'Youville, Montréal, Qc See page 1
for children

+ Louis Georges Normandin b. 1 Aug 1916
m. 8 Jul 1977 Montréal, Qc
d. 5 Oct 1990 St Jerome, Qc

2 Mary Ruby Evelyn Masse b. 3 Dec 1910 Montréal, Qc
+ Joseph Jean Henri Adélard Charlebois b. 20 Mar 1906 Montréal, Qc

m. 2 Apr 1934 Montréal, Qc
d. 13 Jun 1977

1 Marie Constance Thérèse Berenice Charlebois b. 5 Apr 1939
Montréal, Qc

2 Joseph Guillaume Jacques André Charlebois b. 3 Aug 1947
Montréal, Qc

3 Joseph Roger Jacques Charlebois b. 18 Sep 1949 Montréal,
Qc

4 Marie Dorothée Anne Charlebois b. 13 Jun 1956 Montréal,
Qc

3 Roger Masse b. 18 Feb 1913 Montréal, Qc
d. 1963 Halifax, Halifax Co, NS
+ Annette Sukarukov b. 26 Nov 1914 Brandon, Manitoba

m. 23 Sep 1938
1 James Masse b. 17 Apr 1939

d. 15 Mar 1994 Alberta, Edmonton
4 Ethel Yvonne Masse b. 6 Mar 1919 Montréal, Qc

d. 24 Jan 1995
+ Guillaume Daneau b. 6 Apr 1909

m. 6 Apr 1940
d. 17 Mar 1980

1 Jean-Guy Daneau b. 9 Jan 1941 Montréal, Qc
2 Pierre Daneau b. 19 Oct 1945
3 Louise Daneau b. 6 Jul 1949 Montréal, Qc

5 Bruce William Masse b. 11 Dec 1921 Montréal, Qc
d. 14 Sep 1990 Montréal, Qc

6 Dorothy Stella Masse b. 26 Oct 1925 Montréal, Qc
d. 13 May 1989 St Jean sur le Richelieu, Qc
+ Mozart Clairmont b. 17 Apr 1911 St Jean sur le Richelieu, Qc

m. 14 Jul 1949 St Alphonse d'Youville, Montréal, Qc
1 Paul Clairmont b. 15 May 1951 St Jean sur le Richelieu, Qc

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

24 Oct 2009



6Descendants of Zacharie Cloutier

Zacharie Cloutier
1 Charles Cloutier

3 Elisabeth-Ursule Cloutier
1 Geneviève Gamache

1 Marie-Jos. Gagnon
1 Françoise Hautin Autin

1 Jean-Hilaire Bachelet-Casista
1 Olivier Cassista

1 PhilomèneDorimène Cassista
1 Célina Levesque

1 Joseph Arthur Alfred Masse
6 Dorothy Stella Masse

2 Michel Clairmont b. 1 Mar 1963 St Jean sur le Richelieu, Qc
7 Hazel Marie-Blanche Constance Masse b. 12 Oct 1916 Montréal, Qc

2 Joseph Masse b. 4 Mar 1885 Somerset, Qc
+ Emma "Dolly" Lagueux m. 7 Sep 1908 Lévis, Qc

1 Georges (Percy) Masse
2 Marguerite Masse

3 Marie-Louise Masse b. 31 Aug 1886 St Grégoire, Qc
+ Jean-Charles Couturier m. 21 Sep 1909 Lévis, Qc

1 Andrée Couturier
+ Luc Blanchet

2 Denis Couturier
4 Stella Masse b. 27 Apr 1888 Ile Verte, Qc

d. 1961
+ Romeo Tremblay m. 22 Feb 1916 Lévis, Qc

1 Carmen Tremblay
+ Roger Potvin m. 7 Oct 1940 Québec, Qc

1 Lise Potvin
2 Diane Potvin
3 Gilles Potvin
4 Hélène Potvin
5 Jacques Potvin
6 Michèle Potvin

2 Gaston Tremblay
+ Marthe Avard

1 Louise Tremblay
2 Céline Tremblay

3 Yolande Tremblay d. Nov 1992
4 René Tremblay

+ Denise Cloutier
1 Louis Tremblay
2 Denis Tremblay
3 Carole Tremblay

5 Suzanne Tremblay
5 Charles Masse b. 16 May 1891 Ile Verte, Qc

+ Joséphine Labrecque m. 16 Sep 1913 Lévis, Qc
1 Henri Masse b. 31 Jan 1915

d. 24 Sep 1934
2 Philibert Masse b. 14 Feb 1920

d. 29 Jun 1947 Chicoutimi, Qc
3 Pierrette Masse b. 28 Apr 1921

+ Charles Gérard Pageau m. 27 Jan 1947 St Sacrement, Qc
1 Jeannine Pageau b. 19 Nov 1948
2 Bernard Pageau b. 4 Nov 1952
3 Lucie Pageau b. 16 Jun 1955

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

24 Oct 2009



7Descendants of Zacharie Cloutier

Zacharie Cloutier
1 Charles Cloutier

3 Elisabeth-Ursule Cloutier
1 Geneviève Gamache

1 Marie-Jos. Gagnon
1 Françoise Hautin Autin

1 Jean-Hilaire Bachelet-Casista
1 Olivier Cassista

1 PhilomèneDorimène Cassista
1 Célina Levesque

5 Charles Masse
3 Pierrette Masse

4 Mireille Pageau b. 4 Apr 1960
4 Lucien Masse b. 10 Dec 1918 Montmagny, Qc

+ Claire Daudelin m. 4 May 1946 Roxton Falls
1 Daniel Masse b. 8 May 1947
2 François Masse b. 27 Apr 1951

d. 23 Sep 1951
3 Jean-Pierre Masse b. 13 Feb 1955

5 Robert Masse b. 19 May 1916
d. 6 Oct 1967 Trois-Rivières, Qc
+ Elianne Généreux m. 6 Jul 1946 Trois-Rivières, Qc

6 Yves Masse b. 23 Aug 1933
+ Eileen Delaney m. 24 Jun 1957 Sillery, Qc

1 Anne-Marie Masse b. 15 May 1958 Ste Foy, Qc
2 Suzanne Masse b. 15 Aug 1959 Ste Foy, Qc
3 Garry Masse b. 3 Oct 1962 St Bruno, Qc
4 Christopher Masse b. 3 Jun 1966 St Bruno, Qc

7 Georges Masse b. 1 Jan 1926
+ Jeanne Bleau m. 9 Jun 1947 St Pascal Baylon, Qc

1 André Masse b. 18 Oct 1950
2 Gilles Masse b. 5 Oct 1954
3 Michel Masse b. 28 Nov 1956

8 Maurice Masse b. 10 Apr 1929
+ Pierrette Ricard m. 3 Sep 1951 Grand'Mère, Qc

1 Luc Masse b. 26 Aug 1953 Charlesbourg, Qc
2 Denis Masse b. 9 Jan 1955 Charlesbourg, Qc
3 Julie Masse b. 11 Dec 1956 Charlesbourg, Qc
4 Doris Masse b. 12 Apr 1960 Charlesbourg, Qc
5 Caroline Masse b. 27 Feb 1963 Charlesbourg, Qc

9 Jeanine Masse b. 26 Mar 1931
d. 29 Jun 1947 Chicoutimi, Qc

10 Guy Masse b. 22 Apr 1927
+ Thérèse Parent m. 2 Jun 1962 Hull, Qc.

1 Diane Masse b. 9 Oct 1964
2 Josée Masse b. 15 Oct 1966
3 Manon Masse b. 3 Oct 1969
4 Alain Masse b. Jun 1971

11 Laval Masse b. 24 Dec 1934
+ Pauline Leblanc m. 1 Jul 1957 Cap de la Madeleine, Qc

1 Patryck Masse b. 15 Jul 1962
2 Nathaly Masse b. 2 Aug 1964

12 Jean-Claude Masse b. 24 Jun 1924
+ Pierrette Gosselin m. 18 Aug 1951 Lauzon, Qc

1 René Masse b. 5 Dec 1952
2 Hélène Masse b. 7 Jan 1955

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

24 Oct 2009



8Descendants of Zacharie Cloutier

Zacharie Cloutier
1 Charles Cloutier

3 Elisabeth-Ursule Cloutier
1 Geneviève Gamache

1 Marie-Jos. Gagnon
1 Françoise Hautin Autin

1 Jean-Hilaire Bachelet-Casista
1 Olivier Cassista

1 PhilomèneDorimène Cassista
1 Célina Levesque

5 Charles Masse
12 Jean-Claude Masse

3 Louis Masse b. 12 Dec 1956
13 Jean Masse b. 23 Jul 1940

+ Réjeanne Lacasse m. 20 Jul 1968 Québec, Qc
1 Nancy Masse b. 7 Sep 1969
2 Anik Masse b. 2 Jul 1972

14 Paul Masse b. 19 Aug 1922
d. 21 Jun 1936 St Sacrement, Qc

15 Raymond Masse b. Jun 1917
d. 6 Nov 1971 Québec, Qc
+ Marie-Claude Gagné m. 14 Jul 1940 Québec, Qc

1 Huguette Masse b. 12 May 1941
2 Murielle Masse b. 24 May 1945

6 Antoinette Masse b. 27 Jan 1893 Lévis, Qc
+ Jos. Albert Labadie m. 5 Feb 1917

1 Raymond Labadie
2 Jacqueline Labadie

+ André Beauchamp
1 Michel Beauchamp

+ Paul Larochelle
3 Marcel Labadie

7 Joseph William (Willie) Lucien Masse b. 5 Nov 1894 Par. Notre-Dame,
Lévis

d. 12 Feb 1957 Montréal, Qc
+ Alice Chevigny de la Chevrotière b. 15 Dec 1896 Lamoureux, Fort

Saskatchewan, Alberta
m. 27 Jan 1918 Par. Sacre-Coeur, Winnipeg, Manitoba
d. 30 Dec 1976 Montréal, Qc

1 Marie-Jeanne Célina Lorraine Masse b. 28 May 1920 Québec, Qc
2 Jean-Charles Ubald (John) Masse Massey b. 11 Sep 1921 Québec, Qc

+ Shirley Jacobson b. 1 Jul 1948 Washington State, U.S.A.
m. Oct 1974 San Jose, CA

1 Karl Edward Lee Massey b. 1 Jul 1975 Cupertino, CA
+ Paula Marie McParland m. Jun 1954 Pembroke, ON

1 Cynthia Louise Massey b. 5 Sep 1955 Montréal, Qc
2 Thomas William "Tommy" Massey b. 12 Feb 1957 Pembroke,

ON
3 Charles Owen "Chuck" Massey b. 10 Sep 1959 Montréal, Qc
4 James Donald "Jimmy" Massey b. 7 Oct 1962 U.S.A.

3 Marie Stella Priscilla Masse b. 28 Feb 1923 Québec, Qc
+ Robert Dempster b. 3 May 1922 Greenoch, SC

m. 17 Jun 1946 Montréal, Qc
1 Vivian Priscilla Dempster b. 22 Feb 1948 Montréal, Qc
2 Linda Doreen Dempster b. 4 Apr 1951 Toronto, ON
3 Robert Dempster Jr. b. 7 Jan 1954 Toronto, ON

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

24 Oct 2009



9Descendants of Zacharie Cloutier

Zacharie Cloutier
1 Charles Cloutier

3 Elisabeth-Ursule Cloutier
1 Geneviève Gamache

1 Marie-Jos. Gagnon
1 Françoise Hautin Autin

1 Jean-Hilaire Bachelet-Casista
1 Olivier Cassista

1 PhilomèneDorimène Cassista
1 Célina Levesque

7 Joseph William (Willie) Lucien Masse
3 Marie Stella Priscilla Masse

4 Rita Janice Dempster b. 20 Aug 1957 Toronto, ON
4 William Leopold (Paul) Masse b. 23 Feb 1926 Cochrane, ON

+ Flor Maria Valdez Solis b. 23 Nov 1967 Dominican Republic
m. 21 Mar 1992 Santo Domingo, Dominican Republic

+ Gisèle Laflamme b. 19 Sep 1927 Drummondville, Qc
m. 15 May 1954 Montréal, Qc
d. 10 Aug 1978 Verdun, Qc

1 Normand Masse b. 8 Mar 1955 Montréal, Qc
2 Monique Masse b. 15 May 1957 Beaconsfield, Qc
3 Julie Masse b. 14 Dec 1959 Beaconsfield, Qc

+ Odette Beaudouin b. 23 Apr 1937 Montréal, Qc
1 Brigitte Masse b. 2 Jun 1970 Ste Foy, Qc

5 Marie-Jeannine Murielle Masse b. 3 Nov 1927 Québec, Qc
d. 25 Oct 1950 Montréal, Qc

6 Joseph Fernand Masse b. 29 Dec 1928 La Sarre, Qc
d. 21 Sep 1964 Montréal, Qc
+ Odette Beaudouin b. 23 Apr 1937 Montréal, Qc

m. 8 Jun 1957 Ville Mont Royal, Qc
1 Denis Masse b. 10 Oct 1958 Montréal, Qc
2 Catherine Masse b. 29 Oct 1960 Montréal, Qc

7 Albert Marcel Masse b. 27 Aug 1930 La Sarre, Qc
8 Thomas Masse b. 20 Jul 1896 Lévis, Qc

d. 1970
+ Thelma Nehring b.  Alberta, Edmonton
+ english woman

9 Eugénie Masse b. 16 May 1898 Lévis, Qc
d. 1923
+ Valmore Bienvenu

10 Bernadette Masse b. 16 May 1900 Lévis, Qc
d. 6 Dec 1986
+ Georges Audet

1 Pauline Audet b. 3 Apr 1927 Québec, Qc
+ Jean Focquet b. 30 Jul 1924

m. 26 Nov 1949 St Pierre de Neuilly, France
1 Danièle Focquet b. 10 Oct 1951 Mbandaka, Zaïre
2 Christiane Focquet b. 2 Mar 1953 Boulogne, Billancourt,

France
3 Jean-Pierre Focquet b. 27 Feb 1955 Liège, Belgique
4 Michel Focquet b. 12 Feb 1957
5 Diane Focquet b. 30 May 1960 Bikoro, Zaïre
6 Bruno Focquet b. 7 Dec 1967 Kinshasa, Zaïre

2 Liliane Audet b. 14 Feb 1933 Bruxelles, Belgique
+ Jean-Claude Potier

1 Mathilde Potier

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

24 Oct 2009



10Descendants of Zacharie Cloutier

Zacharie Cloutier
1 Charles Cloutier

3 Elisabeth-Ursule Cloutier
1 Geneviève Gamache

1 Marie-Jos. Gagnon
1 Françoise Hautin Autin

1 Jean-Hilaire Bachelet-Casista
1 Olivier Cassista

1 PhilomèneDorimène Cassista
1 Célina Levesque

10 Bernadette Masse
2 Liliane Audet

2 Véronique Potier
11 Philibert Masse b. 6 Feb 1902 Lévis, Qc
12 Jeanne Masse b. 6 Feb 1902 Lévis, Qc

+ Edouard "Eddy" Desaulniers
13 J.-Albert Masse b. 8 Mar 1904 Lévis, Qc

d. 22 Jan 1966 Québec, Qc
+ Antoinette Fortier m. 15 Jul 1929

1 Bernard Masse
+ Denise Roussel

1 Nathalie Masse
2 Sylvie Masse
3 Chantal Masse

2 Jacques Masse
+ Pierrette Leclerc

1 Pierre Daniel Masse
3 Denis Masse

14 Albertine Masse b. 29 Jun 1905 Lévis, Qc
+ Maurice Bernier

1 Pierre Bernier
2 Céline Bernier

15 Marie-Paule Masse b. 3 Dec 1908 Lévis, Qc
+ René Hamel

1 Céline Hamel
+ Pierre de Grandmont

2 Louise Hamel
+ Carolo Zanetti

4 Marie-Madeleine Cloutier b. 23 Sep 1662
+ Paul Tessier m. 13 Oct 1681 Chateau-Richer, Qc

5 Marie-Anne Cloutier b. 25 Feb 1663
d. 19 Nov 1708 Chateau-Richer, Qc
+ Charles Gariépy b. 29 Dec 1661

m. 7 Feb 1684
6 Jeanne Cloutier b. 1666

+ Claude Gravelle m. 4 Feb 1687
7 Charlotte Cloutier b. 14 Dec 1670

d. 27 Jun 1687
8 Louise Cloutier b. 12 Feb 1673

d. 1715
+ Nicolas Bonhomme m. 26 Jan 1695 Chateau-Richer, Qc

9 Charles Cloutier b. 14 May 1674
d. 8 Dec 1692 Chateau-Richer, Qc

10 Marie-Marguerite Cloutier b. 12 Mar 1679
d. 4 Apr 1744 Ste Famille, Ile d'Orléans, Qc
+ Joseph Gagnon m. 26 Sep 1699 Chateau-Richer, Qc

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

24 Oct 2009



11Descendants of Zacharie Cloutier

Zacharie Cloutier
1 Charles Cloutier

11 Jean-Baptiste Cloutier b. 15 May 1681
+ Anne Mauricet Morrisset b. 1685

m. 6 Nov 1702
d. 1740 Chateau-Richer, Qc

12 Augustin Cloutier b. 13 Jan 1686
d. 19 Apr 1736

2 Zacharie Cloutier b. 16 Aug 1617
+ Madeleine-Barbe Esmard Aymard b. 1 Aug 1626 St André de Niort, Poitiers, Poitou

m. 4 Apr 1648 La Rochelle, Qc
1 Barbe Cloutier c. 1650

d. 24 Apr 1711
+ Charles Bélanger m. 25 Nov 1663 Chateau-Richer, Qc

d. 15 Dec 1692 Chateau-Richer, Qc
1 Alexis Bélanger

+ Marie LeSot m. 15 Feb 1711 Chateau-Richer, Qc
1 Agnès Bélanger b. 1719

d. 16 Mar 1774 See page 1 for children
+ Zacharie Cloutier b. 29 Mar 1710 Chateau-Richer, Qc

m. 13 Nov 1737 Chateau-Richer, Qc
d. 9 Mar 1774 Chateau-Richer, Qc See page 1 for children

+ Noël Gagnon m. 12 Jan 1705
2 Marie Cloutier c. 1659 Chateau-Richer, Qc

d. 1700 Chateau-Richer, Qc
+ Jean Gravel m. 26 Apr 1684 Chateau-Richer, Qc

1 Anne Gravel
+ René Bolduc m. 8 Feb 1700 contrat Jacob, Qc

1 Zacharie Bolduc
+ Jeanne Meunier m. 23 Aug 1728 St Joachim, Qc

1 Marguerite Bolduc
+ François Quirion Quevillion m. 26 Jan 1750 St Joachim, Qc

1 Thérèse Quirion
+ Antoine Fortin b. 23 May 1766 Beauce, Qc

m. 10 Jul 1787 St François, Beauce, Qc
1 Prudent Fortin b. 1804

+ Marie Roy m. 20 Jan 1824 St François, Beauce, Qc
1 Joseph Fortin b. 1826

d. abt 1875 See page 3 for children
+ Marie-Louise Vachon b. 1835

m. 14 Oct 1851 St Joseph de Beauce, Qc
d. 1927 See page 3 for children

2 Jean Bolduc
+ Louise Quirion m. 1 Apr 1750 St Joachim, Qc

1 Angélique Bolduc
+ Thomas Roy m. 3 Feb 1777 St Joseph, Qc

1 Thomas Roy
+ Marie-Anne Bisson m. 13 Jan 1801 St Marie, Qc

1 Marie Roy See page 11 for children
+ Prudent Fortin b. 1804

m. 20 Jan 1824 St François, Beauce, Qc See page 11 for children
3 René Cloutier b. 22 Feb 1651 Chateau-Richer, Qc

d. 1713 l'Islet, Qc
+ Marie Leblanc m. Nov 1670 Beauport, Qc

d. 15 Feb 1727
1 Louise Cloutier

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

24 Oct 2009



12Descendants of Zacharie Cloutier

Zacharie Cloutier
2 Zacharie Cloutier

3 René Cloutier

+ Eustache Fortin m. 25 May 1693 St Joachim, Qc
1 Louis Fortin

+ Françoise Blanchet m. 26 Oct 1730 Cap St. Ignace, Qc
1 Madeleine Fortin

+ Jean-François Levesque m. 14 Jan 1765 Rivière Ouelle, Qc
1 Vincent-Jean Levesque

+ Cecile Moreault Moreau m. 1 May 1797 Rivière Ouelle, Qc
1 Jean Baptiste Levesque b.  Ste Flavie, Qc

+ Emélie Béchard m. 7 Nov 1837 St Louis-de-Kamouraska, Qc
1 Georges Levesque See page 4 for children

+ PhilomèneDorimène Cassista m. 12 Jan 1864 St Louis-de-Kamouraska, Qc See page 4 for
children

4 Xainte Cloutier b. 20 Jan 1653 Chateau-Richer, Qc
d. 1684
+ Nicolas Goulet m. 24 Nov 1672
+ Nicolas Thibault

1 Louis Thibault
2 Charles Thibault

5 Geneviève Cloutier c. 22 Jan 1655 Chateau-Richer, Qc
+ Joseph Guyon dit Dubuisson m. 29 Jan 1674

6 Madeleine Cloutier c. 31 May 1657 Chateau-Richer, Qc
d. 1692
+ Jean Bouchard-Dorval m. 24 Nov 1679

1 Jean Bouchard-Dorval
2 Pierre Bouchard-Dorval
3 Marie-Madeleine Bouchard-Dorval

+ Pierre Gravelle m. 4 Feb 1676
1 Augustin Gravelle

7 Charles "Daumont" Cloutier b. 12 Nov 1662 Chateau-Richer, Qc
d. 31 Mar 1729 Chateau-Richer, Qc
+ Anne Thibaut m. 26 Feb 1685 Chateau-Richer, Qc

d. 13 Apr 1749
1 François Cloutier b. 21 Feb 1687

8 Pierre Cloutier c. 5 Apr 1666 Chateau-Richer, Qc
+ Charlotte Guyon m. 25 Nov 1687 Chateau-Richer, Qc

1 Alexandre Cloutier c. 3 Nov 1688 Chateau-Richer, Qc
bu. 8 Apr 1758 St François, Ile d'Orléans, Qc

2 Marguerite Cloutier c. 15 Oct 1699 Ange-Gardien, Qc
d. 27 May 1770 Québec, Qc

3 Louis Cloutier b. 13 Sep 1709
d. 12 Mar 1748 Chateau-Richer, Qc
+ Geneviève Chapelain m. 9 Nov 1728 Chateau-Richer, Qc

3 Anne Cloutier b. 19 Jan 1626 Mortagne-au-Perche, France
d. 2 Feb 1648 Québec, Qc
+ Robert Drouin c. 1607 Pin-la-Garenne, Perche, FR

m. 12 Jul 1637 Québec, Qc
d. 1 Jun 1685 Chateau-Richer, Qc

1 Jeanne Drouin b. 5 Feb 1647
d. 24 Jun 1732 Beauport, Qc
+ Pierre Maheust dit des Hazards b. 22 Sep 1630 Mortagne-au-Perche, France

m. 10 Nov 1659 Québec, Qc
d. 13 May 1717

1 Jeanne Maheu

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

24 Oct 2009



13Descendants of Zacharie Cloutier

Zacharie Cloutier
3 Anne Cloutier

1 Jeanne Drouin

+ Paul Bélanger m. 7 Apr 1704 Beauport, Qc
1 Marie Jeanne Bélanger

+ Noël Vachon Pomerleau m. 16 Jan 1719 Beauport, Qc
1 Alexis Pomerleau Vachon See page 3 for children

+ Elizabeth de Lessard m. 23 Jan 1764 St Joseph de Beauce, Qc See page 3 for children
2 Marie Maheust b. 1662

+ Charles Letarte m. 8 Nov 1678
1 Louise Letarte b. 23 Sep 1679
2 Barbe Letarte b. 29 Apr 1680

2 Agnès Drouin b. 21 Jan 1641
d. 1641

3 Geneviève Drouin b. 19 Oct 1643
d. 4 Oct 1710
+ Romain Trépagny m. 24 Apr 1656

4 Jean Cloutier b. 13 May 1620 St Jean Mortagne, Sées, Norm, FR
+ Marie Martin m. 21 Jan 1648 Québec, Qc

1 Marie Cloutier c. 16 Feb 1655 Beauport, Qc
+ Jean François Bélanger m. 17 Nov 1671 Chateau Richer, Qc

d. 13 Sep 1699 l'Islet, Qc
1 Agathe Bélanger

+ Joseph Gagnon m. 17 Feb 1700 Chateau-Richer, Qc
1 Marie-Louise Gagnon

+ Joseph Roy m. 6 Nov 1741 Chateau-Richer, Qc
1 Joseph Roy

+ Marie Louise Gilbert m. 3 Feb 1766 St Joseph, Qc
1 Charlotte Roy

+ Jean Poulin m. 9 Oct 1792 St François, Qc
1 Marie-Louise Poulin See page 3 for children

+ François Pomerleau Vachon m. 11 Feb 1817 St Joseph, Qc See page 3 for children
2 Jean-François Bélanger

+ Geneviève Thibaut Tibaut m. 16 Nov 1699 Cap St. Ignace, Qc
1 Jean-François Bélanger

+ Marie-Jos. Beleau Belleau m. 30 Sep 1732 Ste Foy, Qc
1 Cécile Bélanger

+ François Moreau m. 11 Feb 1772 co. Dupont
1 Cecile Moreault Moreau See page 12 for children

+ Vincent-Jean Levesque m. 1 May 1797 Rivière Ouelle, Qc See page 12 for children
2 Anonyme Cloutier b. 7 Oct 1650

d. 7 Oct 1650
3 Jean Cloutier c. 20 Feb 1652

d. 4 Dec 1709 Chateau-Richer, Qc
+ Louise Bélanger m. 14 Nov 1679 Chateau-Richer, Qc

d. 5 Jul 1726 Chateau-Richer, Qc
4 Marguerite Cloutier c. 15 Feb 1656 Chateau-Richer, Qc

+ Robert Caron m. 14 Nov 1674
d. 30 Apr 1714 Ste Anne de Beaupré, Qc

5 Louise Cloutier c. 1658 Chateau-Richer, Qc
+ Antoine Toupin m. 24 Oct 1679

d. 1 Jun 1711
6 Anne Cloutier b. 29 Jun 1659 Chateau-Richer, Qc

+ Antoine Buteau m. 1697
1 Marie-Anne Buteau b. 1698 St Joachim, Qc

d. 29 Sep 1781

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

24 Oct 2009



14Descendants of Zacharie Cloutier

Zacharie Cloutier
4 Jean Cloutier

+ Pascal Mercier m. 1 Nov 1681
7 Xainte Cloutier b. 1661 Chateau-Richer, Qc

d. 22 Sep 1725 l'Islet, Qc
+ Charles-Thomas Fortin m. 11 Nov 1681

d. 23 Jun 1685 l'Islet, Qc
8 Joseph Cloutier c. 15 Aug 1663 Chateau-Richer, Qc

d. 7 Apr 1671 Chateau-Richer, Qc
9 Pierre-Paul Cloutier b. 19 Sep 1665 Chateau-Richer, Qc

d. 24 Sep 1665 Chateau-Richer, Qc
10 Pierre Cloutier c. 16 Apr 1667 Chateau-Richer, Qc

d. 1700
+ Jeanne Verreau m. 27 Feb 1696

11 Françoise Cloutier c. 13 Oct 1669 Chateau-Richer, Qc
+ Joseph Paquier Paquet m. 16 Nov 1711
+ Antoine Doyon m. 11 Feb 1686

12 Angélique-Geneviève Cloutier b. 19 Jan 1672 Chateau-Richer, Qc
d. 15 Apr 1699 Chateau-Richer, Qc

13 Agnès Cloutier c. 18 Nov 1673 Chateau-Richer, Qc
d. 1740
+ Joseph Fortin m. 25 Oct 1691

d. 9 Apr 1703 St Joachim, Qc
14 Marie-Madeleine Cloutier c. 7 May 1676 Chateau-Richer, Qc

+ Julien Maufils m. 25 May 1693
5 Saincte Cloustier c. 1 Nov 1622 Mortagne-au-Perche, France

bu. 19 Sep 1632 Mortagne-au-Perche, France
6 Louise Cloustier b. 18 Mar 1632 Mortagne-au-Perche, France

d. 22 Jun 1699 Chateau-Richer, Qc
+ Jean-Pierre Mataut m. 3 Feb 1684

d. 10 Feb 1706 Chateau-Richer, Qc
+ Jean Mignot dit Chatillon b.  Bayeux, Norm, FR

m. 23 Sep 1648
d. 1682

1 Thérèse Mignot d. 5 Dec 1728 Kamouraska, Qc
+ René Ouellet Hoélet m. 6 Feb 1679 Québec, Qc
+ Nicolas Lebeuf Lebel m. 2 Apr 1665 Chateau Richer, Qc

d. 1678
1 Angélique Lebel

+ Mathurin-René Ouellet m. 8 Jan 1691
1 Cécile Ouellet

+ Jean Michaud m. 1728
1 Marie-Josèphte-Geneviève Michaud

+ Jean Martin m. 23 Aug 1750 co. Dionne
1 Ursule Martin

+ Jean Béchard m. 18 Jan 1779 Kamouraska, Qc
1 Michel Béchard

+ Elizabeth Chède Sheady m. 2 Sep 1816 Notre Dame, Montréal, Qc
1 Emélie Béchard See page 12 for children

+ Jean Baptiste Levesque b.  Ste Flavie, Qc
m. 7 Nov 1837 St Louis-de-Kamouraska, Qc See page 12 for children

+ René Ouellet m. 6 Feb 1679 Québec, Qc
1 Marie-Thérèse Ouellet

+ Charles Pelletier m. 7 Jan 1698 Rivière Ouelle, Qc
1 Charles Pelletier

+ Louise Chouinard m. 25 Nov 1726 l'Islet, Qc

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

24 Oct 2009



15Descendants of Zacharie Cloutier

Zacharie Cloutier
6 Louise Cloustier

1 Thérèse Mignot
1 Marie-Thérèse Ouellet

1 Charles Pelletier

1 Joseph-Marie Pelletier
+ Madeleine Soucy m. 20 Nov 1752 St Roch des Aulnaies

1 Joseph Pelletier
+ Marie-Françoise Louineau m. 16 Oct 1780

1 Catherine "Thècle" Pelletier See page 4 for children
+ Jean-Hilaire Bachelet-Casista m. 19 Feb 1811 St Roch des Aulnaies See page 4 for children

2 Sébastien Ouellet
+ Madeleine Lizot Lisot m. 16 Aug 1707 Rivière Ouelle, Qc

1 François Thomas Ouellet
+ Madeleine Pelletier m. 9 Jan 1747 St Roch des Aulnaies

1 Geneviève Ouellet
+ Jean-Baptiste Gagnon m. 15 Feb 1779 St Roch des Aulnaies

1 Jean-Baptiste Gagnon
+ Marguerite Levesque m. 27 Jan 1806 Rivière Ouelle, Qc

1 Euphémie Gagnon See page 4 for children
+ Olivier Cassista m. 29 Sep 1840 St Louis-de-Kamouraska, Qc See page 4 for children

2 Xainte Mignot
+ Jean Grondin m. 14 Aug 1669

1 Louise-Catherine Grondin-Mignot
+ Charles Miville m. 13 Feb 1697 Rivière Ouelle, Qc

1 Félicité Miville
+ Joseph Autin m. 26 Jul 1725 Ste Anne de la Pérade

1 Joseph Autin See page 4 for children
+ Marie-Jos. Gagnon m. 14 Jan 1754 Rivière Ouelle, Qc See page 4 for children

3 Jeanne Mignot
+ Antoine Gaboury m. 1679

4 Marie-Charlotte Mignot
+ Jean Dionne m. 2 Aug 1694 Chateau Richer, Qc

1 Marie-Anne Dion
+ Jean-François Moreau m. 27 Oct 1726

1 François Moreau See page 13 for children
+ Cécile Bélanger m. 11 Feb 1772 co. Dupont See page 13 for children

+ François Marguerie de la Haye b. Oct 1612 Rouen, Norm, FR
m. 26 Oct 1645 Québec, Qc
d. 23 May 1648 Trois-Rivières, Qc

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

24 Oct 2009



16Index

Atwell, Wanda Marlene 1
Audet, Georges 9
Audet, Liliane 9
Audet, Pauline 9
Autin, Françoise Hautin 4
Autin, Joseph 4, 15
Autin, Joseph 15
Avard, Marthe 6
Aymard, Madeleine-Barbe Esmard 11
Bachelet-Casista, Jean-Hilaire 4, 15
Bachelet-Casista, Pierre 4
Bacon, Jeanne 1
Beauchamp, André 8
Beauchamp, Michel 8
Beaudouin, Odette 9
Béchard, Emélie 12, 14
Béchard, Jean 14
Béchard, Michel 14
Bélanger, Agathe 13
Bélanger, Agnès 1, 11
Bélanger, Alexis 11
Bélanger, Charles 11
Bélanger, Cécile 13, 15
Bélanger, Jean François 13
Bélanger, Jean-François 13
Bélanger, Jean-François 13
Bélanger, Louise 13
Bélanger, Marie Jeanne 13
Bélanger, Paul 13
Belleau, Marie-Jos. Beleau 13
Bernier, Céline 10
Bernier, Maurice 10
Bernier, Pierre 10
Bienvenu, Valmore 9
Bishop, Lorna Ann 1
Bisson, Marie-Anne 11
Blanchet, Françoise 12
Blanchet, Luc 6
Bleau, Jeanne 7
Bolduc, Angélique 11
Bolduc, Jean 11
Bolduc, Marguerite 11
Bolduc, René 11
Bolduc, Zacharie 11
Bonhomme, Nicolas 10
Bouchard-Dorval, Jean 12
Bouchard-Dorval, Jean 12
Bouchard-Dorval, Marie-Madelein 12
Bouchard-Dorval, Pierre 12
Buteau, Antoine 13
Buteau, Marie-Anne 13
Caron, Robert 13
Cassista, Olivier 4, 15
Cassista, PhilomèneDorimène 4, 12
Cauchon, Ignace 4
Chapelain, Geneviève 12
Charlebois, Joseph Guillaume Ja 5

Charlebois, Joseph Jean Henri A 5
Charlebois, Joseph Roger Jacque 5
Charlebois, Marie Constance Thé 5
Charlebois, Marie Dorothée Anne 5
Chouinard, Louise 14
Clairmont, Michel 6
Clairmont, Mozart 5
Clairmont, Paul 5
Cloustier, Louise 14
Cloustier, Saincte 14
Clouthier, Daniel 2
Clouthier, Geneviève 1
Clouthier, Louis Raoul 2
Clouthier, Martin 1
Clouthier, Melanie Bernice 1
Clouthier, Raoul 1, 3
Clouthier, René Arthur 1, 5
Clouthier, Robert 2
Clouthier, Suzanne 2
Cloutier, Agnès 14
Cloutier, Alexandre 12
Cloutier, Alice 2
Cloutier, Alphonse 2
Cloutier, Amant 4
Cloutier, Amédée 2
Cloutier, Angela 2
Cloutier, Angélique-Geneviève 14
Cloutier, Anne 12
Cloutier, Anne 13
Cloutier, Anne 4
Cloutier, Anonyme 13
Cloutier, Aristide 2
Cloutier, Augustin 11
Cloutier, Augustin 3
Cloutier, Augustin 2
Cloutier, Barbe 11
Cloutier, Berthe 2
Cloutier, Calixte 1
Cloutier, Charles 1
Cloutier, Charles 10
Cloutier, Charles 4
Cloutier, Charles "Daumont" 12
Cloutier, Charlotte 10
Cloutier, Denise 6
Cloutier, Edouard 2
Cloutier, Elisabeth-Ursule 4
Cloutier, Eliza 2
Cloutier, Eliza 2
Cloutier, François 12
Cloutier, Françoise 14
Cloutier, Gabriel 3
Cloutier, Gabriel 3
Cloutier, Geneviève 12
Cloutier, Geneviève 4
Cloutier, Georges 2
Cloutier, Gertrude 2
Cloutier, Hélène 4



17Index

Cloutier, Jean 13
Cloutier, Jean 13
Cloutier, Jean 3
Cloutier, Jean 2
Cloutier, Jean-Baptiste 11
Cloutier, Jean-Baptiste 3
Cloutier, Jean-Thomas 2
Cloutier, Jeanne 3
Cloutier, Jeanne 10
Cloutier, Joseph 1
Cloutier, Joseph 14
Cloutier, Joseph 3
Cloutier, Joseph 2
Cloutier, Joséphine 2
Cloutier, Louis 12
Cloutier, Louis 3
Cloutier, Louis 2
Cloutier, Louis-Célestin 2
Cloutier, Louis-Marc 4
Cloutier, Louis-Marie 3
Cloutier, Louise 13
Cloutier, Louise 11
Cloutier, Louise 10
Cloutier, Louise 4
Cloutier, Louise 2
Cloutier, Madeleine 12
Cloutier, Marguerite 13
Cloutier, Marguerite 12
Cloutier, Marie 11
Cloutier, Marie 13
Cloutier, Marie 3
Cloutier, Marie-Agnès 3
Cloutier, Marie-Angélique 3
Cloutier, Marie-Anne 10
Cloutier, Marie-Catherine 4
Cloutier, Marie-Françoise 4
Cloutier, Marie-Françoise 3
Cloutier, Marie-Françoise 2
Cloutier, Marie-Louise 2
Cloutier, Marie-Luce 2
Cloutier, Marie-Madeleine 14
Cloutier, Marie-Madeleine 10
Cloutier, Marie-Madeleine 3
Cloutier, Marie-Marguerite 10
Cloutier, Marie-Marguerite 2
Cloutier, Marthe 2
Cloutier, Monique 4
Cloutier, Nathalie 2
Cloutier, Philippe 2
Cloutier, Pierre 1, 4
Cloutier, Pierre 1
Cloutier, Pierre 14
Cloutier, Pierre 12
Cloutier, Pierre 4
Cloutier, Pierre 2
Cloutier, Pierre René Robert2 1
Cloutier, Pierre-Paul 14

Cloutier, Pierre-Paul 4
Cloutier, Prisque 3
Cloutier, René 11
Cloutier, René 2
Cloutier, Xainte 14
Cloutier, Xainte 12
Cloutier, Zacharie 1, 11
Cloutier, Zacharie 1
Cloutier, Zacharie 1
Cloutier, Zacharie 11
Cloutier, Zacharie 3
Cloutier, Zacharie 3
Cloutier, Zacharie-Marc 2
Colquhoun, Mary Constance 5
Côté, Louis 3
Côté, Marie 3
Coupal, Maurice 2
Couturier, Andrée 6
Couturier, Denis 6
Couturier, Jean-Charles 6
Daneau, Guillaume 5
Daneau, Jean-Guy 5
Daneau, Louise 5
Daneau, Pierre 5
Daudelin, Claire 7
de Grandmont, Pierre 10
de la Chevrotière, Alice Chevig 8
de Lessard, Elizabeth 3, 13
de Lessard, Pierre 3
Delaney, Eileen 7
Dempster, Linda Doreen 8
Dempster, Rita Janice 9
Dempster, Robert 8
Dempster, Robert Jr. 8
Dempster, Vivian Priscilla 8
Desaulniers, Edouard "Eddy" 10
Dion, Marie-Anne 15
Dionne, Jean 15
Doyon, Antoine 14
Doyon, Prisque 3
Drouin, Agnès 13
Drouin, Geneviève 13
Drouin, Jeanne 12
Drouin, Robert 12
Dupont, Xainte 1
Focquet, Bruno 9
Focquet, Christiane 9
Focquet, Danièle 9
Focquet, Diane 9
Focquet, Jean 9
Focquet, Jean-Pierre 9
Focquet, Michel 9
Fortier, Amanda 3
Fortier, Antoinette 10
Fortin, Antoine 11
Fortin, Charles-Thomas 14
Fortin, Eustache 12



18Index

Fortin, Jeanne 1, 3
Fortin, Joseph 3, 11
Fortin, Joseph 14
Fortin, Louis 12
Fortin, Madeleine 12
Fortin, Prudent 11
Fortin, Thomas 3
Gaboury, Antoine 15
Gagné, Marie-Claude 8
Gagnon, Augustin 4
Gagnon, Augustin 4
Gagnon, Euphémie 4, 15
Gagnon, Jean 4
Gagnon, Jean-Baptiste 15
Gagnon, Jean-Baptiste 15
Gagnon, Joseph 13
Gagnon, Joseph 10
Gagnon, Louise 3
Gagnon, Madeleine 3
Gagnon, Marguerite 1, 4
Gagnon, Marie-Jos. 4, 15
Gagnon, Marie-Louise 13
Gagnon, Noël 11
Gagnon, Pierre 4
Gamache, Geneviève 4
Gamache dit Lamarre, Nicholas 4
Gariépy, Charles 10
Généreux, Elianne 7
Giguère, Nicole 2
Gilbert, Marie Louise 13
Gosselin, Pierrette 7
Goulet, Nicolas 12
Gravel, Anne 11
Gravel, Jean 11
Gravelle, Augustin 12
Gravelle, Claude 10
Gravelle, Pierre 12
Grondin, Jean 15
Grondin-Mignot, Louise-Catherin 15
Guyon, Charlotte 12
Guyon dit Dubuisson, Joseph 12
Hamel, Céline 10
Hamel, Louise 10
Hamel, René 10
Hoélet, René Ouellet 14
Huot, Geneviève 3
Jacobson, Shirley 8
Labadie, Jacqueline 8
Labadie, Jos. Albert 8
Labadie, Marcel 8
Labadie, Raymond 8
Labrecque, Joséphine 6
Lacasse, Réjeanne 8
Laflamme, Gisèle 9
Lafond, Honorine 1
Lagueux, Emma "Dolly" 6
Langlois, Catherine-Angélique 1

Larochelle, Paul 8
Lebel, Angélique 14
Lebel, Nicolas Lebeuf 14
Leblanc, Marie 11
Leblanc, Pauline 7
Leclerc, Pierrette 10
LeSot, Marie 11
Letarte, Barbe 13
Letarte, Charles 13
Letarte, Louise 13
Levesque, Célina 4
Levesque, Georges 4, 12
Levesque, Jean Baptiste 12, 14
Levesque, Jean-François 12
Levesque, Marguerite 15
Levesque, Vincent-Jean 12, 13
Lisot, Madeleine Lizot 15
Louineau, Marie-Françoise 15
Maheu, Jeanne 12
Maheust, Marie 13
Maheust dit des Hazards, Pierre 12
Malboeuf-Beausoleil, Marie-Jose 4
Marguerie de la Haye, François 15
Martin, Jean 14
Martin, Marie 13
Martin, Ursule 14
Masse, Alain 7
Masse, Albert Marcel 9
Masse, Albertine 10
Masse, André 7
Masse, Anik 8
Masse, Anne-Marie 7
Masse, Antoinette 8
Masse, Bernadette 9
Masse, Bernard 10
Masse, Bernice Winnifred 1, 5
Masse, Brigitte 9
Masse, Bruce William 5
Masse, Caroline 7
Masse, Catherine 9
Masse, Chantal 10
Masse, Charles 6
Masse, Christopher 7
Masse, Daniel 7
Masse, Denis 7
Masse, Denis 9
Masse, Denis 10
Masse, Diane 7
Masse, Doris 7
Masse, Dorothy Stella 5
Masse, Ethel Yvonne 5
Masse, Eugénie 9
Masse, François 7
Masse, Garry 7
Masse, Georges 7
Masse, Georges (Percy) 6
Masse, Gilles 7



19Index

Masse, Guy 7
Masse, Hazel Marie-Blanche Cons 6
Masse, Henri 6
Masse, Huguette 8
Masse, Hélène 7
Masse, J.-Albert 10
Masse, Jacques 10
Masse, James 5
Masse, Janvier Barthélemy 4
Masse, Jean 8
Masse, Jean-Claude 7
Masse, Jean-Pierre 7
Masse, Jeanine 7
Masse, Jeanne 10
Masse, Joseph 6
Masse, Joseph Arthur Alfred 5
Masse, Joseph Fernand 9
Masse, Joseph William (Willie) 8
Masse, Josée 7
Masse, Julie 7
Masse, Julie 9
Masse, Laval 7
Masse, Louis 8
Masse, Luc 7
Masse, Lucien 7
Masse, Manon 7
Masse, Marguerite 6
Masse, Marie Stella Priscilla 8
Masse, Marie-Jeanne Célina Lorr 8
Masse, Marie-Jeannine Murielle 9
Masse, Marie-Louise 6
Masse, Marie-Paule 10
Masse, Mary Ruby Evelyn 5
Masse, Maurice 7
Masse, Michel 7
Masse, Monique 9
Masse, Murielle 8
Masse, Nancy 8
Masse, Nathalie 10
Masse, Nathaly 7
Masse, Normand 9
Masse, Patryck 7
Masse, Paul 8
Masse, Philibert 10
Masse, Philibert 6
Masse, Pierre Daniel 10
Masse, Pierrette 6
Masse, Raymond 8
Masse, René 7
Masse, Robert 7
Masse, Roger 5
Masse, Stella 6
Masse, Suzanne 7
Masse, Sylvie 10
Masse, Thomas 9
Masse, William Leopold (Paul) 9
Masse, Yves 7

Massey, Charles Owen "Chuck" 8
Massey, Cynthia Louise 8
Massey, James Donald "Jimmy" 8
Massey, Jean-Charles Ubald (Joh 8
Massey, Karl Edward Lee 8
Massey, Thomas William "Tommy" 8
Mataut, Jean-Pierre 14
Maufils, Julien 14
McParland, Paula Marie 8
Mercier, Pascal 14
Meunier, Jeanne 11
Michaud, Jean 14
Michaud, Marie-Josèphte-Geneviè 14
Mignot, Jeanne 15
Mignot, Marie-Charlotte 15
Mignot, Thérèse 14
Mignot, Xainte 15
Mignot dit Chatillon, Jean 14
Miville, Charles 15
Miville, Félicité 15
Moreau, Cecile Moreault 12, 13
Moreau, François 13, 15
Moreau, Jean-François 15
Morin, Louise 1
Morrisset, Anne Mauricet 11
Nehring, Thelma 9
Normandin, Louis Georges 5
Ouellet, Cécile 14
Ouellet, François Thomas 15
Ouellet, Geneviève 15
Ouellet, Marie-Thérèse 14
Ouellet, Mathurin-René 14
Ouellet, René 14
Ouellet, Sébastien 15
Pageau, Bernard 6
Pageau, Charles Gérard 6
Pageau, Jeannine 6
Pageau, Lucie 6
Pageau, Mireille 7
Paquet, Joseph Paquier 14
Parent, Thérèse 7
Pelletier, Catherine "Thècle" 4, 15
Pelletier, Charles 14
Pelletier, Charles 14
Pelletier, Joseph 15
Pelletier, Joseph-Marie 15
Pelletier, Madeleine 15
Pomerleau Vachon, Alexis 3
Pomerleau Vachon, Alexis 3, 13
Pomerleau Vachon, François 3, 13
Potier, Jean-Claude 9
Potier, Mathilde 9
Potier, Véronique 10
Potvin, Diane 6
Potvin, Gilles 6
Potvin, Hélène 6
Potvin, Jacques 6



20Index

Potvin, Lise 6
Potvin, Michèle 6
Potvin, Roger 6
Poulin, Jean 13
Poulin, Marie-Louise 3, 13
Quevillion, François Quirion 11
Quirion, Louise 11
Quirion, Thérèse 11
Ricard, Pierrette 7
Roussel, Denise 10
Roy, Charlotte 13
Roy, Emilie 1
Roy, Joseph 13
Roy, Joseph 13
Roy, Marie 11
Roy, Thomas 11
Roy, Thomas 11
Sheady, Elizabeth Chède 14
Simard, Marguerite 3
Simon-Lapointe, Félicité 4
Soucy, Madeleine 15
Sukarukov, Annette 5
Tardif, Geneviève 3
Tessier, Paul 10
Thibault, Charles 12
Thibault, Louis 12
Thibault, Nicolas 12

Thibaut, Anne 12
Tibaut, Geneviève Thibaut 13
Tison, Nicole 2
Toupin, Antoine 13
Toupin, Marie-Françoise 3
Tremblay, Carmen 6
Tremblay, Carole 6
Tremblay, Céline 6
Tremblay, Denis 6
Tremblay, Gaston 6
Tremblay, Louis 6
Tremblay, Louise 6
Tremblay, René 6
Tremblay, Romeo 6
Tremblay, Suzanne 6
Tremblay, Yolande 6
Trépagny, Romain 13
Vachon, Marie-Louise 3, 11
Vachon Pomerleau, Noël 13
Valdez Solis, Flor Maria 9
Verreau, François 3
Verreau, Jeanne 14
woman, english 9
Zanetti, Carolo 10


